ORDINANCE NO. 319

AN ORDINANCE MAKING IT A MISDEMEANOR FOR ANU PERSON, CORPORATION OR ANU OTHER LEGAL ENTITY OR THEIR AGENTS TO MOLEST, CUT, TIE INTO OR TAP INTO ANY OF THE WATER OR SEWER LINES OF THE CITY OF HEBER SPRINGS, ARKANSAS

WHEREAS, some person, corporation or other legal entities or their agents have molested, cut, cut into or tapped into water and sewer lines of the City of Heber Springs, Arkansas, and;

WHEREAS, any function for the purpose of tying into or tapping into any of the water or sewer lines of the City of Heber Springs, Arkansas, must be performed solely and only by employees of the Water Department of the City of Heber Springs, Arkansas, in order to assure to the public that this function is properly done and that no damage is inflicted upon the water and sewer system of the City of Heber Springs, Arkansas.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Heber Springs, Arkansas, that;

Section 1. It shall be unlawful for any person, corporation or any other legal entity or their agents to molest, cut, tie into or tap into any of the water or sewer lines of the City of Heber Springs, Arkansas.

Section 2. Any person, corporation or any other legal entity or their agents found guilty of violation of this Ordinance shall be found guilty of a misdemeanor and be fined not less than \$50.00 nor more than \$500.00 for the first offense and any subsequent violations shall be subject to a fine of not less than \$200.00, nor more than \$500.00.

Section 3. Whereas, it is necessary to protect the general population of the City of Heber Springs, Arkansas, and to protect the water and sewer system of the City of Heber Springs, Arkansas, for the benefit of the general public using this system and for the purpose of health and safety, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be of full force and effect from and after its passage.

Dated this 5th day of June, 1973.



Herman Clark

ATTEST:

Norma Martin

Norma Martin, Recorder